Preliminary Technical Data
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
REV. PrC
a
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise

5
6
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
ADN8810ACP 0∞C to +85∞C 24LEAD LFCSP CP-24
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
REV. PrC
ADN8810
–5–
ADN8810 PIN FUNCTIONS
Pin Name Type Description
1 ADDR2 Digital Input Chip address, Bit 2
2 RSN Analog Input Sense resistor RS2 feedback
3 FB Analog Input Sense resistor RS1 feedback
4 ADDR1 Digital Input Chip address, Bit 1
5 ADDR0 Digital Input Chip address, Bit 0
6 FAULT Digital Output Load open/short indication
7 SB Digital Input Active low deactivates output stage (high output impedance state)
8 PVDD Power Power supply for IOUT (3.3V recommended)
9 IOUT Analog Output Current output
10 IOUT Analog Output Current output
11 PVDD Power Power supply for IOUT (3.3V recommended)
12 ENCOMP Digital Input Connect to PVDD to enable internal compensation, otherwise connect to AVSS
13 NC No connection
14 VREF Analog Input Input for high accuracy external reference voltage (ADR292ER)
15 AVDD Power Power supply for DAC
16 AVSS Ground Connect to analog ground or most negative potential in dual supply applications
17 NC No connection
18 DVSS Ground Connect to digital ground or most negative potential in dual supply applciations
19 SDI Digital Input Serial data input
20 SCLK Digital Input Serial clock input
21 CS Digital Input Chip select; active low
22 RESET Digital Input Asynchronous reset to return DAC output to code zero; active low
23 DVDD Power Power supply for digital interface
24 DGND Ground Digital ground